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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q
(Mark One)

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934
For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2014.

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934
For the transition period from to

001-07395
Commission File Number

AV HOMES, INC.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 23-1739078

(State or qther Jurisdiction of Incorporation or (LR.S. Employer Identification No.)
Organization)

8601 N. Scottsdale Rd., Suite 225, Scottsdale, Arizona 85253

(Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code )

(480) 214-7400
(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x Noo

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T
(§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required
to submit and post such files). Yes x Noo
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Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,

or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large Accelerated filer o Accelerated filer x Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting company o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Act). Yes o Nox

As of July 24, 2014, there were 22,094,133 shares of common stock, $1.00 par value, issued and outstanding.
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PART I. Financial Information

Item 1. Financial Statements
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AV HOMES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Balance Sheets
($000's omitted)

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Restricted cash

Land and other inventories
Receivables, net

Property and equipment, net
Investments in unconsolidated entities
Prepaid expenses and other assets
Assets held for sale

Goodwill

Total Assets

Liabilities and Equity

Liabilities

Accounts payable

Accrued and other liabilities

Customer deposits and deferred revenues
Estimated development liability for sold land
Notes payable

Total Liabilities

Equity

Common Stock, par value $1 per share

Authorized: 50,000,000 shares

Issued: 22,191,500 shares outstanding at June 30, 2014
22,097,252 shares outstanding at December 31, 2013
Additional paid-in capital

Accumulated deficit

Treasury stock: at cost, 110,874 shares at June 30, 2014 and December 31,

2013

Total AV Homes stockholders’ equity
Non-controlling interests

Total Equity

Total Liabilities and Equity

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

June 30,
2014
(unaudited)
$212,709
11,348
338,014
2,552
37,070
14,610
21,420
12,243
5,976
$655,942

$17,495
16,165
5,584
33,201
299,981
372,426

22,191
395,698
(131,354
286,535

(3,019
283,516

283,516
$655,942

December 31,
2013

$144,727
3,956
240,078
3,893
37,844
1,230
11,138
23,862

$466,728

$9,757
14,280
2,323
33,232
105,402
164,994

22,097

394,504
(127,481
289,120

(3,019

286,101
15,633
301,734
$466,728
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AV HOMES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss)
($000's omitted, except per share data)

(unaudited)
Three Months Ended
June 30,
2014 2013
Revenues
Real estate revenues
Homebuilding and amenity $50,855 $22,705
Land sales 520 6,577
Other real estate 72 181
Total real estate revenues 51,447 29,463
Expenses
Real estate expenses
Homebuilding and amenity 49,380 23,025
Land sales 294 4,392
Other real estate 238 692

Total real estate expenses

Six Months Ended June
30,
2014 2013

$79,001  $45,253
16,226 8,882
85 438
95,312 54,573

78,009 45,790
12,238 5,257
759 1,399



