AV Homes, Inc. Form 10-Q August 04, 2014

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q (Mark One)

For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2014.

0	TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
0	OF 1934

For the transition period from ______ to _____.

001-07395 Commission File Number

AV HOMES, INC. (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware	23-1739078		
(State or other Jurisdiction of Incorporation or Organization)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)		
8601 N. Scottsdale Rd., Suite 225, Scottsdale, Arizona	85253		
(Address of Principal Executive Offices)	(Zip Code)		
(480) 214 7400			

(480) 214-7400 (Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (\$232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large Accelerated filer o Accelerated filer x Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting company o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Act). Yes o No x

As of July 24, 2014, there were 22,094,133 shares of common stock, \$1.00 par value, issued and outstanding.

AV HOMES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES FORM 10-Q

INDEX

<u>PART I.</u>	Financial Information	
<u>Item 1.</u>	Financial Statements:	<u>1</u>
	Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2014 (unaudited) and December 31, 2013	<u>2</u>
	Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 (unaudited)	<u>3</u>
	Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 (unaudited)	<u>4</u>
	Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)	<u>5</u>
<u>Item 2.</u>	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	<u>17</u>
<u>Item 3.</u>	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	<u>28</u>
<u>Item 4.</u>	Controls and Procedures	<u>29</u>
<u>PART II.</u>	Other Information	<u>29</u>
Item 1A.	Risk Factors	<u>30</u>
<u>Item 6.</u>	Exhibits	<u>33</u>
<u>Signatures</u>		<u>34</u>

PART I. Financial Information

Item 1. Financial Statements

1

AV HOMES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES Consolidated Balance Sheets

(\$000's omitted)

	June 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
Assets	(unaudited)	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$212,709	\$144,727
Restricted cash	11,348	3,956
Land and other inventories	338,014	240,078
Receivables, net	2,552	3,893
Property and equipment, net	37,070	37,844
Investments in unconsolidated entities	14,610	1,230
Prepaid expenses and other assets	21,420	11,138
Assets held for sale	12,243	23,862
Goodwill	5,976	—
Total Assets	\$655,942	\$466,728
Liabilities and Equity		
Liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$17,495	\$9,757
Accrued and other liabilities	16,165	14,280
Customer deposits and deferred revenues	5,584	2,323
Estimated development liability for sold land	33,201	33,232
Notes payable	299,981	105,402
Total Liabilities	372,426	164,994
Equity		
Common Stock, par value \$1 per share		
Authorized: 50,000,000 shares		
Issued: 22,191,500 shares outstanding at June 30, 2014		
22,097,252 shares outstanding at December 31, 2013	22,191	22,097
Additional paid-in capital	395,698	394,504
Accumulated deficit	(131,354) (127,481
	286,535	289,120
Treasury stock: at cost, 110,874 shares at June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013	(3,019) (3,019
Total AV Homes stockholders' equity	283,516	286,101
Non-controlling interests		15,633
Total Equity	283,516	301,734
Total Liabilities and Equity	\$655,942	\$466,728
····· ···· ···· ···· ····· ····· ······		

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

)

)

AV HOMES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss) (\$000's omitted, except per share data) (unaudited)

	Three Mo June 30,	Three Months Ended June 30.		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013	
Revenues					
Real estate revenues					
Homebuilding and amenity	\$50,855	\$22,705	\$79,001	\$45,253	
Land sales	520	6,577	16,226	8,882	
Other real estate	72	181	85	438	
Total real estate revenues	51,447	29,463	95,312	54,573	
Expenses					
Real estate expenses					
Homebuilding and amenity	49,380	23,025	78,009	45,790	
Land sales	294	4,392	12,238	5,257	
Other real estate	238	692	759	1,399	
Total real estate expenses					